SECTION 1.  That the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute an
Agreement, attached hereto, to sell the property located at 588 West Tuscarawas Avenue,
also known as the Lake Theater, to Neighborhood Development Services (NDS), for the 
sum of Five Hundred Forty Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($545,000.00).  

SECTION 2.  That Council hereby authorizes and directs the Mayor or his 
designee to execute an Agreement on behalf of the City prepared by the Law Director, 
together with terms as are approved by the Mayor and Director of Law, as being 
consistent with the objectives of this ordinance.